
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and 
receive information about it.   
 

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the 
information you need.  We are able to provide our documents in alternative 
formats including Braille, audiotape, large print and alternative languages.  
 
For further information about the meeting please call (0191) 643 5359. 

 

 
 

 

Health and 
Wellbeing Board 

 
3 November 2021 

 
A meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be held:- 
 
on 
 

Thursday, 11 November 2021 

at 
 

10.00 am 

in 
 

Room 0.02, Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt Business Park,  
NE27 0BY 

 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page(s) 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 
To receive a report on the appointment of Substitute Members. 
Any Member of the Board who is unable to attend the meeting 
may appoint a substitute member. The Contact Officer  
must be notified prior to the commencement of the meeting. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
Voting Members of the Board are invited to declare any 
registerable and/or non-registerable interests in matters 
appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that interest. They 
are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been 
granted in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda. 
 
Non voting members are invited to declare any conflicts of 
interest in matters appearing on the agenda and the nature of 
that interest. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at 
the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting. 
 

4.   Minutes 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2021. 
 

5 - 10 

5.   Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy 
To approve a new Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy focussed on 
addressing health inequalities. 
 
(The Strategy document will be circulated separately in due course.) 
 

 

6.   Carers 
To receive a presentation from Healthwatch North Tyneside and North 
Tyneside Carers Centre on the outcomes of consultation with carers.  
 

 

7.   Better Care Fund Plan 2021/22 
To approve the North Tyneside Better Care Fund Plan 2021/22. 
 

11 - 38 

8.   Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
To agree a process for preparing a revised Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment. 
 

39 - 46 

 



Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board:- 
Councillor Karen Clark (Chair) 
Councillor Muriel Green (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Carole Burdis  
Councillor Peter Earley 
Councillor Joe Kirwin 
Wendy Burke, Director of Public Health 
Jacqui Old, Director of Children's and Adult Services 
Richard Scott, North Tyneside NHS Clinical Commissioning Group 
Lesley Young-Murphy, North Tyneside NHS Clinical Commissioning Group 
Julia Charlton, Healthwatch North Tyneside 
Paul Jones, Healthwatch North Tyneside 
Christine Briggs, NHS England 
Michael Graham, Newcastle Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Claire Riley, Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Kedar Kale, Northumberland, Tyne & Wear NHS Foundation Trust 
Susannah Thompson, TyneHealth 
Craig Armstrong, North East Ambulance Service 
Steven Thomas, Tyne & Wear Fire & Rescue Service 
Claire Wheatley, Northumbria Police 
Dawn McNally, Age UK North Tyneside 
Vacancy, North Tyne Pharmaceutical Committee 
Cheryl Gavin, Voluntary and Community Sector Chief Officer Group 
Dean Titterton, YMCA North Tyneside 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
Thursday, 16 September 2021 

 
Present: Councillor K Clark (Chair) 

Councillor P Earley 
Councillor T Mulvenna 
W Burke, Director of Public Health 
R Scott, North Tyneside NHS Clinical Commissioning Group 
J Charlton, Healthwatch North Tyneside 
P Jones, Healthwatch North Tyneside 
R Wigham, Northumbria Healthcare NHS Trust 
A Oxley, Cumbria, Northumberland, Tyne & Wear NHS Trust 
P Whelan-Moss, TyneHealth 
Steven Thomas, Tyne & Wear Fire & Rescue Service 
Claire Wheatley, Northumbria Police 
S Robinson, Age UK North Tyneside 
Cheryl Gavin, Voluntary and Community Sector Chief Officer Group 
Dean Titterton, YMCA North Tyneside 

 
In attendance: 

 
M Robson, M Taylor, S Woodhouse, L Gray, P Colby, C Woodcock 
and B Khazeali, North Tyneside Council 

 
Apologies: Councillors C Burdis and M Green  

J Old, Director of Children's and Adult Services 
L Young-Murphy and A Paradis, North Tyneside NHS Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
M Graham, Newcastle Hospitals NHS Trust 
C Riley and N Contogiorgi, Northumbria Healthcare NHS Trust 
K Kale, Cumbria, Northumberland, Tyne & Wear NHS Trust 
S Thompson, TyneHealth 
D McNally, Age UK North Tyneside 
 

 
HW1/21 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
Pursuant to the Council’s constitution the appointment of the following substitute members 
was reported:- 
 
Councillor T Mulvenna for Councillor M A Green 
A Oxley for K Kale (Cumbria, Northumberland, Tyne and Wear Trust) 
R Wigham for C Riley (Northumbria Healthcare Trust) 
P Whelan-Moss for S Thompson (TyneHealth) 
Sn Robinson for D McNally (Age UK North Tyneside) 
 
 
HW2/21 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
Councillor K Clark declared a registerable personal interest in relation to the information 
provided by the People’s Health Trust because she is an employee and Trustee of the 
Justice Prince Trust which has supported the work of the People’s Health Trust in 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
Thursday, 16 September 2021 

Longbenton. 
 
Councillor P Earley declared a registerable personal interest in relation to the report 
presented by Healthwatch North Tyneside because he is a Trustee of the North Tyneside 
Carers Centre. 
 
 
HW3/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 July 2021 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair subject to an acknowledgement that the proposed Office of Health 
Promotion was now to be called the Office of Health Improvement and Disparities. 
 
 
HW4/21 Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy 

 
The Board received a comprehensive presentation on work being undertaken to develop a 
new Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy focussed on addressing health inequalities. 
 
The Board were presented with an analysis of what inequalities were. It was stated that 
inequalities were unfair and avoidable differences in socioeconomic circumstances across 
the population, and between different groups within society. They involved differences in 
health status, behavioural risks, wider determinants of health, access to care and quality 
and experience of care.   
 
An officer working group had been established, under the direction of the Chair of the 
Board, to co-ordinate the work to develop a new Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy.  
 
As part of this work an impact analysis had been undertaken of the direct and indirect 
impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic. The Board were presented with the findings to emerge 
from this analysis. There had been multiple impacts on communities both direct from the 
burden of disease and mortality and the indirect effects of the response to the pandemic and 
the control measures that had been put in place. The Covid-19 pandemic and wider 
governmental and societal response had exacerbated some of health and wider inequalities 
already in existence at a national and local level. Due to their nature, these inequalities often 
overlapped and became more pronounced. Evidence suggested that those people who 
were least able to deal with the impact of the pandemic had been hit the hardest. 
 
The Board were also presented with a summary of the evidence base which had been 
compiled for tackling inequalities. Particular reference was made to the ‘Marmot Approach’ 
proposed by the Institute of Health Equity and considered to be the most current, 
comprehensive and robust evidence 
[...]
sing and employment in 
tackling health inequalities and the limited interventions available to local authorities through 
the licensing and planning systems. 
 
Resolved that the progress report on work to develop a new Joint Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy focussed on addressing health inequalities be noted. 
 
 
HW5/21 People's Health Trust 

 
The Board was presented with details of the work undertaken by the People’s Health Trust 
in relation to its resident-driven approaches to address the underlying causes of health 
inequalities. Member of the Board were invited to consider this information, and the 
approaches adopted by the People’s Health Trust in addressing health inequalities, when 
developing the new Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
 
HW6/21 Healthwatch North Tyneside 

 
The Board received a progress report from Healthwatch North Tyneside which provided an 
update on the activities of Healthwatch North Tyneside during the first half of 2021/22, 
highlighted the key pieces of work being undertaken and the feedback it had received during 
this period and described some of its activities for the coming months. 
 
The Board were presented with copies of the Living Well booklet used to share important 
information with people receiving their Covid-19 vaccinations. The Living Well website was 
to be launched on 20 September 2021.  
 
Healthwatch presented a summary of the feedback it had received from service users in 
relation to the Covid-19 vaccination programme, GP access and Livi, Menopause support, 
waiting for treatment, maternity and child health during Covid-19, pharmacy and 
prescriptions, carers experiences during Covid-19 and adult social care engagement. 
 
It was suggested that the Board receive a more detailed report on the outcomes of 
consultation with carers carried out in conjunction with the North Tyneside Carers Centre 
and the North Tyneside Carers Partnership Board. 

Page 7



 

4 
Thursday, 16 September 2021 

 
The Board acknowl
[...]
aunch event with the 
Trust in January 2022. 
 
The Board considered how the Declaration could complement the Better Health Work 
Award and North Tyneside CCG’s How Fit campaign. 
 

Page 9



 

6 
Thursday, 16 September 2021 

Resolved that (1) the Board take a lead role, through the work of the Healthy Weight 
Alliance, in ensuring there is a whole systems approach to preventing excess weight by 
addressing both the obesogenic environment in which we all live, as well as supporting 
individuals; and  
(2) the Board encourages and supports North Tyneside Council and Northumbria 
Healthcare NHS Trust to adopt the Healthy Weight Declaration and achieve its 16 
commitments; and 
(3) the Board continues to oversee the delivery of the Healthy Weight Alliance’s plan to 
address obesity at a population level across the borough. 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

 

 
North Tyneside 
Health & Wellbeing Board Report 
Date: 11 November 2021 
 
 
Report from: 

 
North Tyneside Council & North Tyneside CCG 
 

Report Author: Kevin Allan, Programme Manager, 
Integrated Care for Older People 
 

(Tel: 0191 643 6078) 

 
 
 
1. Purpose: 

 
This report presents a proposed plan for the Better Care Fund (BCF) covering the 
financial year 2021/22. 

 
 

2. Recommendation(s): 
 

The Board is recommended to  
a) approve the attached Better Care Fund Plan, and 
b) authorise the Director of Services for Children and Adults in consultation with the 

Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board to authorise any further revisions to the 
submission on behalf of the Board, before the deadline for submission to NHS 
England on 16th November 2021. 

 
 

3. Policy Framework  
 

This item relates to the following objectives of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
2013-23:  

• To continually seek and develop new ways to improve the health and wellbeing of 
the population  

• To shift investment to focus on evidence based prevention and early intervention 
where possible  

• To reduce the difference in life expectancy and healthy life expectancy between 
the most affluent and most deprived areas of the borough; 

• To shift investment to focus on evidence based prevention and early intervention; 

• To build resilience in local communities through focussed interventions and 

• ownership of local initiatives to improve health and wellbeing; and 

• To integrate services where there is an opportunity for better outcomes for the 
public and better use of public money 

 
 

  

 
 
Title: Better Care Fund 
Plan for 2021/22  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 

 

4. Information: 
 

The BCF Policy Framework for 2021-221 was published on 19th August 2021 by the 
Department of Health and Social Care and the Department for Levelling Up, Housing, 
and Communities. It was supplemented by the BCF Planning Guidance published on 1st 
October 2021. 
 
The Framework notes:  

“The government is committed to person-centred integrated care, with health, 
social care, housing and other public services working together to provide better 
joined up care. Enabling people to live healthy, fulfilled, independent and longer 
lives will require these services to work ever more closely together towards 
common aims. The response to the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic appears to 
have accelerated the pace of collaboration across many systems and the 
government is keen to maintain momentum and build upon positive changes. 

The Better Care Fund (BCF) is one of the government’s national vehicles for 
driving health and social care integration. It requires clinical commissioning groups 
(CCGs) and local government to agree a joint plan, owned by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board (HWB). These are joint plans for using pooled budgets to support 
integration, governed by an agreement under section 75 of the NHS Act (2006). 

The response to the COVID-19 pandemic has demonstrated how joint approaches 
to the wellbeing of people, between health, social care and the wider public sector 
can be effective even in the most difficult circumstances. 

Given the ongoing pressures in systems, there will be minimal change to 
the BCF in 2021 to 2022. The 2021 to 2022 Better Care Fund policy framework 
aims to build on progress during the COVID-19 pandemic, strengthening the 
integration of commissioning and delivery of services and delivering person-
centred care, as well as continuing to support system recovery from the 
pandemic.” 

 
In 2020/21, there was no requirement to submit a formal BCF Plan to government, due to 
the pressures related to COVID-19. This year, the requirement for a plan has been 
reintroduced. The plan will be reviewed by a regional panel before approval by the 
national bodies2 
 
2021-22, the Framework states, is to be a year of minimal change for the BCF:  
 

• BCF plans should be signed off by Health and Wellbeing Boards 

• CCGs will continue to be required to pool a mandated minimum amount of funding 

• Local Authorities will be required to pool grant funding from the Improved Better 
Care Fund and the Disabled Facilities Grant.  

• The Improved Better Care Fund, as in previous years, can be used only to meet 
adult social care needs; reduce pressures on the NHS, including supporting more 
people to be discharged from hospital when they are ready; and to ensure that the 
local social care provider market is supported.  

 
 
2 The relevant national bodies are the Department of Health and Social Care, Department of Levelling Up, Housing, 
and Communities, NHS England, and the Local Government Association. Page 12



 

 

There are, however, changes to the National Conditions against which plans will be 
assessed.  
 
National conditions 
Three national conditions are unchanged: 

1. A jointly agreed plan between local health and social care commissioners, signed 
off by the HWB; 

2. NHS contribution to adult social care to be maintained in line with the uplift to the 
CCG minimum contribution 

3. Invest in NHS-commissioned out-of-h
[...]
. 
 
The BCF Policy Framework requires that BCF plans are agreed by Health and Wellbeing 
Boards. As in previous years, the Cabinet and the Governing Body of the CCG will also 
be asked to agree the BCF Plan. 
 

  

Page 13



 

 

The value of the Better Care Fund 
 
The minimum value of the North Tyneside Better Care Fund is set nationally.  
 
Table 1 

Income Component 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 % 
change 

this 
year 

Disabled Facilities Grant 1,526,533 1,647,220        1,647,220  1,869,024 13.5% 

Minimum CCG 
Contribution 

15,833,838 16,603,777      17,420,966  18,291,187 5.0% 

Improved Better Care 
Fund 

6,772,688 8,265,809        9,296,886  9,296,886 0.0% 

Winter Pressures Grant 0 1,031,077 0 0   

TOTAL 24,133,059 27,547,883 28,365,072 29,457,097 3.8% 

 
 
The national framework also stipulates minimum contributions to be paid by the CCG to 
adult social care, and on NHS-commissioned out of hospital services 
 
Table 2 

  2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 % 
change 
this year 

CCG minimum 
contribution to 
adult social care 

10,085,863 10,576,301        11,096,836  11,651,150 5.0% 

NHS 
commissioned 
out-of-hospital 
spend  

4,449,528 4,718,332          4,950,544  5,197,836 5.0% 

 
 

Key features of the BCF plan 
 
The Better Care Fund (BCF) plan has evolved over a number of years as an element of 
the implementation of the North Tyneside Future Care strategy, shaped by the Future 
Care Programme Board which is our place-based planning mechanism. The Future Care 
Programme Board includes representatives of the local NHS providers (acute, mental 
health and primary care), social care, primary care networks, the Council for Voluntary 
Service, North Tyneside Carers Centre, and the Community and Health Care Forum.   
The plan provides for a range of investments in: 

• Community-based services, which includes CarePoint - our multi-agency, multi-
disciplinary integrated team which delivers a home-first approach to hospital 
discharge and admission avoidance; reablement; immediate response and overnight 
home care; adaptations and loan equipment service; telecare; and seven day social 
work. 

• Intermediate Care beds, including bed-based facilities complemented by a community 
rehabilitation team 

• Enhanced primary care in care homes 

• A hospice-at-home service for end of life care 

• A community falls first responder service 
Page 14



 

 

• Liaison Psychiatry for working-age adults 

• Support for people with learning disabilities 

• Implementation of the Care Act, support for carers, and the provision of advice and 
information. 

 
The Improved Better Care Fund element will be used to support the social care market, 
including meeting the costs of paying the Living Wage to staff in care homes and home 
care. These investments also support hospital capacity by helping to ensure that 
discharge services are sufficient to meet demand.   

 
The Disabled Facilities Grant will be used to enable people to live independently in their 
own home; minimise risk of injury for customer and carer ; prevent admission to hospital 
and long term care; reduce dependency upon high level care packages; improving quality 
of life and well being; maintain family stability; improve social inclusion ; and enhance 
employment opportunities of the disabled person. 

This plan provides continuity with the previous BCF plan. The COVID-19 pandemic has 
accelerated the provision of hospital discharge services based on a “home-first” 
approach, which was already under way. Our priorities for 2021/22 and beyond are to 
regain progress in the establishment of the integrated frailty service, which was impacted 
by the pandemic, and to maintain admission avoidance and hospital discharge services, 
thus supporting hospital capacity. 
 
The CCG and Local Authority will continue to review the specifications to ensure that the 
BCF funds are spent in the best way to meet population needs, in a way that provides 
value for money
[...]
ir/Deputy Chair of the Board 
 

Director of Public Health  
 
Director of Children’s and Adult Services 

 
Director of Healthwatch North Tyneside 
 
CCG Chief Officer 
 
Director of Resources 

 
Director of Law & Governance 

 
 
 
 
 
 

X 

X 

X 

X 

 

X 

X 

Page 16



Appendix 1 

 

 

North Tyneside Health and Wellbeing Board 

Better Care Fund Plan 2021-2022 
 

Executive Summary 

The Better Care Fund (BCF) plan has evolved over a number of years as an element 
of the implementation of the North Tyneside Future Care strategy, shaped by the 
Future Care Programme Board which is our place-based planning mechanism. The 
Future Care Programme Board includes representatives of the local NHS providers 
(acute, mental health and primary care), social care, primary care networks, the 
Council for Voluntary Service, North Tyneside Carers Centre, and the Community 
and Health Care Forum.   

The plan provides for a range of investments in: 

• Community-based services, which includes CarePoint - our multi-agency, multi-
disciplinary integrated team which delivers a home-first approach to hospital 
discharge and admission avoidance; reablement; immediate response and 
overnight home care; adaptations and loan equipment service; telecare; and 
seven day social work. 

• Intermediate Care beds, including bed-based facilities complemented by a 
community rehabilitation team 

• Enhanced primary care in care homes 

• A hospice-at-home service for end of life care 

• A community falls first responder service 

• Liaison Psychiatry for working-age adults 

• Support for people with learning disabilities 

• Implementation of the Care Act, support for carers, and the provision of advice 
and information. 

 
The Improved Better Care Fund element will be used to support the social care 
market, including meeting the costs of paying the Living Wage to staff in care homes 
and home care. These investments also support hospital capacity by helping to 
ensure that dischar
[...]
 Board Report 
Date: 11 November 2021 

 
Report from: North Tyneside Council 

 
Responsible officer: Wendy Burke, Director of Public Health 

Lesley Young Murphy Chief Operating 
Officer North Tyneside CCG 
 

(0191) 643 8073 

Report authors: Rachel Nicholson, Senior Public Health 
Manager, NTC 
Steve Rundle, Head of Planning and 
Commissioning, NTCCG 
Suzy Cooke, Public Health Specialty 
Registrar, NTC 

 

 
1. Purpose: 

 
The purpose of the report is to identify and agree the process for the Health and Wellbeing 
Board to publish an updated Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) by 1 October 2022 
in line with the statutory requirements.  

 
 

2. Recommendation(s): 
 

The Board is recommended to: 
a) Agree the process for reviewing, updating and publishing the PNA for the deadline 

of 1st October 2022 as set out in the implementation plan. 
b) Agree the membership of the steering group. 
 
 

3. Policy Framework  
 

There is a statutory duty under the Health and Social Care Act 2012 for Health and 
Wellbeing Boards to undertake a PNA. On 1st April 2013, Health and Wellbeing Boards of 
every local authority in England were required to develop a PNA for the first time and 
ensure that it was published by 1st April 2015. The PNA must be reviewed every 3 years. 
The NHS (Pharmaceutical Services and Local Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013 
sets out the legislative basis for developing the PNAs.  
 

The last PNA was published in North Tyneside on 1st April 2018. PNAs must be completely 
reviewed at least every three years and was therefore due to be renewed and published no 
later than 1 April 2021. However, the Department of Health and Social care (DHSC) 
announced on 21 May 2020 a suspension of publishing PNAs, from April 2021 until April 
2022 due to the COVID-19 pandemic. A further 6 month extension was then granted by 
DHSC to 1st October 2022.  
 

 

 
Title: Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



 

The development of a PNA is a separate duty to that of developing a Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment. PNAs inform commissioning decisions by local authorities, NHS England and 
by Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs). 
 
 

4. Information: 
  

The purpose of a PNA is: 
 

• To determine if there are enough community pharmacies to meet the needs of the 
population of North Tyneside. NHS England uses the PNA to determine applications 
to open new pharmacies in the Local Authority area. 

• To act as a guide for commissioners to determine services which could be delivered 
by community pharmacies to meet the identified health needs of the population. 

 
An implementation plan has been developed to review and update the PNA, including a 
plan for consultation in line with statutory guidance and in advance of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board agreeing the final version to be published by 1st October 2022. The plan 
is set out in Appendix 1 and will be implemented by a steering group.  
 

  
The Director of Public Health and the Chief Operating Officer of CCG have agreed that the 
key partners of the steering group will comprise of representatives from the following 
organisations in keeping with national guidance:  

 
- North Tyneside CCG - Commissioning and pharmaceutical leads 
- North of Tyne Local Pharmaceutical Committee 
- North Tyneside Healthwatch 
- North Tyneside Council (Public Health, Communications and Engagement) 

 
The steering group membership is set out in Appendix 2. 

NHS England and NHS Improvement will be facilitating a meeting for PNA authors to 
share approaches and table queries. 

 
5. Appendices: 
 
 Appendix 1 – Implementation Plan 
 Appendix 2 – Steering Group 
  
 
6. Contact officers: 

 
Steve Rundle, Head of Planning & Commissioning, NTCCG 
Rachel Nicholson, Senior Public Health Manager, NTC 
Suzy Cooke, Public Health Specialty Registrar, NTC 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



 

7. Background information: 
 
 The following background documents have been used in t

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
Thursday, 11 November 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor K Clark (Chair) 

  Councillors C Burdis, P Earley, M Green and J Kirwin 
W Burke, Director of Public Health 
R Scott, North Tyneside NHS Clinical Commissioning Group 
J Charlton, Healthwatch North Tyneside 
P Jones, Healthwatch North Tyneside 
C Riley, Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
S Thomas, Tyne & Wear Fire & Rescue Service 
C Wheatley, Northumbria Police 
Y Probert, Age UK North Tyneside 
C Gavin, Voluntary and Community Sector Chief Officer Group 
D Titterton, YMCA North Tyneside 
 

 
In attendance: R Nicholson, K Allan, M Robson, North Tyneside Council 

M Hunsley, North Tyneside CCG 
J King, North Tyneside Carers Centre 

 
Apologies:  J Old, Director of Children's and Adult Services 

K Kale, Cumbria, Northumberland, Tyne & Wear NHS Trust 
D McNally, Age UK North Tyneside 
A Paradis, North Tyneside CCG 
S Woodhouse, North Tyneside Council 

 
 
HW9/21 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
Pursuant to the Council’s constitution the appointment of the following substitute member 
was reported:- 
 
Yvonne Probert for Dawn McNally (Age UK North Tyneside) 
 
 
HW10/21 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
Councillor Peter Earley declared a registerable personal interest in relation to the carers 
survey because he is a Trustee of the North Tyneside Carers Centre. 
 
Councillor Karen Clark declared a registerable personal interest in relation to the Joint 
Health & Wellbeing Strategy because she is a Director and Employee of Justice Prince CIC 
which receives funding and has a contract with the Council.  
 
 
HW11/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 September 2021 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair 



 

2 
Thursday, 11 November 2021 

HW12/21 Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy 
 

At its meeting in July, the Board had agreed an approach to tackle inequalities in health and 
wider socio-economic factors via a new Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for North 
Tyneside. In September the Board had received a progress report on this work when it had 
considered an analysis of what inequalities were, an analysis of the direct and indirect 
impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic and a summary of the evidence base which had been 
compiled of approaches to tackling inequalities. Since then, further work had been 
undertaken to profile current activity in the borough and to consult with a wide range of 
stakeholders.  The culmination of this work had been the preparation of a new Joint Health 
& Wellbeing Strategy entitled “Equally Well: A healthier, fairer future for North Tyneside 
2021-25”. 
 
The Board was presented with details of the proposed new strategy which was focussed on: 

a) The wider determinants of health such as education, employment, digital inclusion, 
housing and income; 

b) Tackling barriers to healthy behaviours and lifestyles by getting alongside 
communities to understand the issues they face and treating them as experts in their 
lived experience; 

c) The places and communities we live in and with to mobilise solutions, informed by an 
understanding of local needs and assets; and 

d) An integrated health and care system to commission and deliver joined up effective 
services that are easy to access. 

 
Once the strategy was approved, the next step would be to develop an implementation plan 
to take forward the delivery of the strategy. This plan would be shaped by a second phase 
of community engagement, to be delivered by local voluntary and community organisations, 
so that proposed solutions and interventions could be co-produced and informed by the 
lived experience of residents.  The plan would include a method by which the Board could 
measure and monitor the impact of its approach to tackling health inequalities. 
 
The Board welcomed the strategy and approach, thanked those involved in its preparation 
for their hard work and passion and looked forward to the next stage in the process to 
engage with communities in developing solutions. It was noted that there was no explicit 
reference within the strategy to external drivers for change such as national funding 
mechanisms. These drivers could be incorporated into the implementation plan as risks or 
dependencies, but it was suggested that the local system also needed to recognise the 
resources it had available and think differently about how they are used. 
 
Resolved that the Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy “Equally Well: A healthier, fairer future 
for North Tyneside 2021-25” be approved. 
 
 
HW13/21 Carers Survey 

 
The Board received a joint presentation from Healthwatch North Tyneside and the North 
Tyneside Carers Centre on the findings to emerge from an online survey of carers 
undertaken during the summer of 2021.  
 
The presentation described carers circumstances, their experiences during the Coivd-19 
pandemic, its impact on different aspects of their lives and the key issues to emerge from 
the survey which included loneliness and isolation, anxiety about Covid-19, balancing work 



 

3 
Thursday, 11 November 2021 

and caring responsibilities and financial pressures. Carers had also given their views on 
their experiences of services closing or changing during the pandemic and more specifically 
their access to healthcare and treatment.  
 
The following key themes from the feedback were being shared with service providers and 
commissioners through relevant partnership boards: 

a) the need for information so that people can navigate services and/or help 
themselves; 

b) the importance of access to services when people need them; 
c) the need for a more co-ordinated approach so that a holistic view of a carers needs 

are understood; 
d) pre-existing problems have been magnified by the pandemic; and 
e) the quality of service for the person they care for is critical.  

 
The Board welcomed the feedback which gave a useful insight into the experiences of 
carers. Board members related the key issues to emerge from the survey to their own 
experiences of caring for family members during lockdown and noted the immediate 
response of some partners to specific issues to arise from the survey.  
 
 
HW14/21 Better Care Fund Plan 2021/22 

 

The Better Care Fund (BCF) was one of the Government’s national vehicles for driving 
health and social care integration. It required the Clinical Commissioning Group and the 
Council to agree a joint plan, owned by the Board, for the use of a pooled budget to support 
integration.  

The Board was presented with the proposed North Tyneside Better Care Fund Plan for 
2021/22. This included the value of the Fund, its key features, its governance arrangements 
and metrics to be used to support the national conditions. The plan had evolved over a 
number of years as an element of the implementation of the North Tyneside Future Care 
Strategy. The plan provides for a range of investments in community-based services, 
intermediate care beds, enhanced primary care in care homes, a hospice-at-home service 
for end of life care, a community falls first responder service, liaison psychiatry for working-
age adults, support for people with learning disabilities and support for carers. 
 
The plan would have to be submitted to NHS England by 16 November 2021 for 
assessment against the following national conditions: 
a) A jointly agreed plan between local health and social care commissioners, signed off by 

the Board; 

b) NHS contribution to adult social care to be maintained in line with the uplift to the CCG 
minimum contribution; 

c) Invest in NHS-commissioned out-of-hospital services; and 
d) A plan for improving outcomes for people being discharged from hospital. 
 
Resolved that (1) the North Tyneside Better Care Fund Plan 2021-22 be approved; and 
(2) the Director of Services for Children and Adults, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Board, be authorised to make any further revisions to the Plan considered necessary prior 
to the deadline for its submission to the NHS on 16th November 2021.   
 



 

4 
Thursday, 11 November 2021 

HW15/21 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
 

It was reported that the Board had a statutory duty to prepare a Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment (PNA) and review it every 3 years. The purpose of a PNA was to determine if 
there were enough community pharmacies to meet the needs of the population of North 
Tyneside and to act as a guide for commissioners to determine services which could be 
delivered by community pharmacies to meet the identified health needs of the population. 
 
The PNA had been due to be renewed and published no later than 1 April 2021. However, 
the Government had announced a suspension of publishing PNAs, from April 2021 until 
April 2022 due to the COVID-19 pandemic. A further 6 month extension had then been 
granted 1st October 2022.  

 
The Board was presented with a proposed implementation plan and timetable for the review 
and update the PNA, including a plan for consultation in line with statutory guidance, leading 
to the Board agreeing the final version to be published by 1st October 2022. It was proposed 
that a steering group be appointed to oversee the review and this group comprise of 
representatives from: 
a) North Tyneside CCG (commissioning and pharmaceutical leads); 
b) North of Tyne Local Pharmaceutical Committee; 
c) Healthwatch North Tyneside; and 
d) North Tyneside Council (Public Health, Communications and Engagement). 
 
Resolved that (1) the implementation plan for reviewing, updating and publishing the PNA 
by the deadline of 1st October 2022 be approved; and 
(2) a steering group be appointed to oversee delivery of the implementation plan comprising 
representatives from those organisations listed above. 
 
 
 


